( .
\~
LAYOFFS
CHAPTERS
LAYOFFS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:2-ll(h), 11A:2-28,
11A:6-28, and 11A:8-l through 11A:8-4.

1. Demotions for economy, efficiency or other related
reasons shall be considered layoff actions and shall be
subject to the requirements of this chapter.
(b) The Chairperson or authorized representative of the
Civil Service Commission shall determine seniority (see
N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.4), and shall designate lateral, demotional
and special reemployment rights for all career service titles
prior to the effective date of the layoff and have such infor­
mation provided to affected parties.
(c) At no time shall any employee be subject to any layoff
action if the employee is on a military leave of absence for
active service in the Armed Forces of the United States in
time of war or emergency.
Amended by R.l995 d.251, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.l2, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b), substituted "and merit points (see N.J.A.C. 4A:8-2.4), and
shall" for "and" following "seniority"; and added (c).
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
In (b), deleted "and merit points" following "shall determine sen­
iority"; deleted (c).
Emergency amendment, R.2009 d.133, effective March 25, 2009 (to
expire May 24, 2009).
See: 41 N.J.R. 1535(a).
In (b), substituted "Chairperson" for "Commissioner" and "Civil Ser­
vice Commission" for "Department of Personnel"; and added (c).

See: 27 N.J.R. 612(a), 27 N.J.R. 1967(b).
Administrative correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3156(a).
Petitions for Rulemaking: Layoffs, Seniority.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4916(a).
Amended by R.l996 d.259, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1334(a), 28 N.J.R. 2839(a).
In (d) added provision relating to local service.
Amended by R.1996 d.260, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1441(a), 28 N.J.R. 2841(a).
In (a) excepted police and fire titles, added (b) and recodified former
(b )-(g) as ( c )-(h).
Amended by R.2000 d.12, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2827(a), 32 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (b)4, changed N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (c); and added (i) and G).
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
In (a) and (b), added second sentences in the introductory paragraphs;
in (h) rewrote the introductory paragraph.
Amended by R.2003 d.304, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 345(a), 35 N.J.R. 3551(b).
Amended N.J.A.C. references throughout; rewrote (c)3; deleted (i)
and G).
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2686(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.358, effective November 19, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2680(a), 39 N.J.R. 4923(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), inserted the second sentence; in
(b)4 and (h)3, updated the N.J.A.C. references; and rewrote the intro­
ductory paragraph of(h).